2024 CITY OF NEGAUNEE FEE SCHEDULE

This Fee Schedule is not inclusive of all charges.

ALL DEPARTMENTS

| Code Amendment | \$40 |
|---|----------|
| Duplicating machine copies - City records | .30/copy |
| City Budget | \$30 |
| City Audit | \$25 |
| Comprehensive (Master) Plan | \$30 |
| Municipal Codebook (unbound) | \$75 |
| City Maps | \$2-\$20 |

Freedom of Information Act:

for examine, review, separation & deletion of \$.10/per copy documents. Any copies, mailing costs, etc. are extra. (refer to policy)

UTILITY DEPOSIT

Residential Premises

Base Deposit \$250

Residential Premise Base Deposit

Non-Home Owner/Tenants \$450

Commercial Premises Base Deposit Varied based upon

2X the monthly average of the last 12 months of Utilities

Multi-Meter Landlord

(4 or more units) \$1,000

CITY TREASURER

| Returned check charge | \$30 |
|------------------------------|------|
| Accounts receivable interest | 15% |

Property Tax Administration Fee 1% of tax bill
Late penalty between February 14 & March 1 3% of tax bill
Late penalty (per State Tax Laws) 1% per month
Late penalty Utility Bills \$10 per month

Landfill Disposal Service Charge 15% of Landfill (if need to bill) disposal charge

CEMETERY

Winter-Time burials are subject to seasonal conditions and are the summer time base rate plus time and materials.

April 1st - Nov 30 (Approximately)

| | Resident | Non-Resident |
|-----------------------------|------------|--------------|
| Internment and Disinterment | | |
| Adult | \$725 | \$1425 |
| Child (10 yrs & younger) | \$250 | \$475 |
| Cremains/Limb (s) | \$250 | \$475 |
| State | Current | |
| | State Rate | |

Additional Work Required/irregular request

\$50

After 2:00 p.m. weekdays and Saturdays, the following rates are in addition to the rates above.

(Additional cost)

| Interment/Disinterment | \$475 |
|------------------------|-------|
| Transfer | \$675 |
| Cremains/Limb (s) | \$225 |

Sunday and Holidays, the following rates are in addition to the rates above.

(Additional cost)

| Interment/Disinterment | \$625 |
|------------------------|-------|
| Transfer | \$875 |
| Cremians/Limb (s) | \$275 |

Receiving Vault (*monthly fee)

Adult & Child

\$75

\$150

^{*}Vault storage fees will only be charged for remains that are being stored for other Cemetery's

| Cost of Lots | Resident | Non-Resident |
|--------------|----------|--------------|
| Single Grave | \$480 | \$910 |
| Two Grave | \$836 | \$1622 |
| Four Grave | \$1422 | \$2794 |
| Eight Grave | \$2622 | \$5195 |

Cost of Lot prices include 30% to perpetual care fund.

Columbarium

| | Resident | Non-F | Resident |
|----------------------------|---------------|--------|-------------------|
| Niche Purchase | \$810 | \$1820 | |
| Additional opening/closing | \$75 | \$150 | |
| Plaques | Actual cost - | ⊦ 10% | Actual cost + 10% |
| Internments (each) | \$100 | | \$200 |

Niche holds 2 cremains. (Price includes 1 opening/closing)

| | Resident | Non-Resident |
|-------------------------------|----------|--------------|
| Monument placement permit fee | \$15 | \$15 |

ELECTRIC RATES

Time of Use Pricing Periods:

On-peak: 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. Eastern Prevailing Time (EPT), Monday through Friday, excluding Holidays, specified below.

Off-peak: All times not specified as on-peak including all day Saturday and Sunday, and the following holidays: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day, or the day nationally designated to be celebrated as such.

Determination of On-Peak Billed Demand

The On-Peak Billed Demand shall be the On-Peak Maximum Demand. The Maximum Measured Demand that occurs during the On-Peak period shall be the On-Peak Maximum Demand.

RG-1 - Residential Service

| Fixed Charge | \$20.00/mon \$23.00/mon |
|--|--------------------------------|
| Energy Charge | \$0.1554/kWh |
| PCAC (Fuel Adjustment) | Calculated monthly per formula |
| Energy Innovations Collaborative (EIC) | \$0.00222/kWh |
| Low Income Emergency Assistance Fund (LIEAF) | \$.90 \$0.88 |

GS1-1 - Commercial Service (less than 40 kW)

Fixed Charge \$25.00/mon \$30.00/mon

Energy Charge \$0.1542/kW

PCAC (Fuel Adjustment)

Calculated monthly per formula

Energy Innovations Collaborative (EIC) \$0.00222/kWh

SP40 - Small Power Service (40 kW or greater, less than 200 kW)

This rate will be applied to customers for all types of service if their monthly Maximum Measured Demand is equal to or in excess of 40 kilowatts (kW) per month, but less than 200 kW for three or more months in a consecutive 12-month period, unless the customer exceeds the application conditions of the large power time-of-day schedule.

Customers billed on this rate shall continue to be billed on this rate until their monthly Maximum Measured Demand is less than 40 kW per month for 12 consecutive months. The utility shall offer customers billed on this rate a one-time option to continue to be billed on this rate for another 12 months if their monthly Maximum Measured Demand is less than 40 kW per month. However, this option shall be offered with the provision that the customer waives all rights to billing adjustments arising from a claim that the bill for service would be less on another rate schedule than under this rate schedule.

Fixed Charge \$100.00/mon
Demand Charge \$10.50/kW
Distribution Demand Charge \$1.50/kW
On Peak Energy Charge \$0.1172/kWh
Off Peak Energy Charge \$0.0975/kWh

PCAC (Fuel Adjustment)

Calculated monthly per formula

Energy Innovations Collaborative (EIC) \$0.00222/kWh

<u>LP200 - Large Power Service (200 kW or greater)</u>

This rate will be applied to customers for all types of service, if their monthly Maximum Measured Demand is equal to or in excess of 200 kilowatts (kW) per month for three or more months in a consecutive 12-month period.

Customers billed on this rate shall continue to be billed on this rate until their monthly Maximum Measured Demand is less than 200 kW per month for 12 consecutive months. The utility shall offer customers billed on this rate a one-time option to continue to be billed on this rate for another 12 months if their monthly Maximum Measured Demand is less than 200 kW per month. However, this option shall be offered with the provision that the customer waives all rights to billing adjustments arising from a claim that the bill for service would be less on another rate schedule than under this rate schedule.

Fixed Charge \$175/mon
Demand Charge \$12.00/kW
Distribution Demand Charge \$1.50/kW
On Peak Energy Charge \$0.1155
Off Peak Energy Charge \$0.0910

PCAC (Fuel Adjustment) Calculated monthly per formula

Energy Innovations Collaborative (EIC) \$0.00222/kWh

SI - Private Security Lighting

100 W HPS or LED equivalent \$15.00/month
250 W HPS or LED equivalent \$22.00/mon
Pole Charge \$13.00/mon

Energy Charge \$0.0000/kWh

PCAC (Fuel Adjustment)

Calculated monthly per formula

Addition of Pole and one span of conductor \$12.95

(36 month agreement required)

Distributed Generation Facilities (for all rate classes)

Application Fee \$100.00

Avoided Cost Rate As determined by the Schedule for

Purchase of Excess DG provided by the City's wholesale power provider. This rate will be updated periodically and will be on file at

City Hall.

ELECTRICAL SERVICES

Underground Service

(Customer must dig trench, provide Approved supply, conduit and backfill) \$3.00/ft.

New Meter Connection \$150

Temporary Service (In addition to new meter connection) \$55.00

Deposit See Utility Deposit

Meter Testing Fee (Refunded if defective) \$75.00

Disconnect notice due to delinquency \$50.00

Reconnect due to delinquency/disconnection:

8:00 am – 2:30 pm (normal work hours) \$55.00 After Hours- After 2:30 pm (weekends & holidays) \$150.00

Reconnection for a Requested Disconnection \$55.00

No charge for same type of service upgrade

No Charge

Pole Charge: \$12.00/per pole

Line extension first \$1500 paid by City of Negaunee subject TBD

Line extension first \$1500 paid by City of Negaunee subject to agreement. Developer or homeowner pays remaining costs

FIRE DEPARTMENT

| False Alarms | | No charge for In calendar ye | |
|--|----------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| After 1 st in calendar year | | Hourly rate of Apparatus used and Hourly rate of Personnel responding | |
| Service charge for assistance In fire-fighting hazard abatement Outside City of Negaunee and not | | | |
| Associated with mutual aid agreement | | Subject to mu Aid agreemen | |
| Burn Permit | | \$10/year | |
| ICE ARENA (rates to begin October 2022) | | | |
| Ice Rental 8:20 am – 2:30 pm M-F Ice Rental 2:30 pm – Mid M-F Ice Rental IRH & HS S-S Figure skating & Mens League S-S | | \$115 \$165 \$142 \$147 | \$120 \$170 \$145 \$150 |
| Room Rental | | | |
| Concession (Oct. – March) Conference Room | | \$375 \$125 | |
| | Resident | Non F | Resident |
| Rental of Conf. Rm (2 hours) Public Rental of Mezzanine (2 hours) Additional hours (each hour) | \$70 \$60 \$25 | \$75 \$65 \$25 | |
| Public Skating | | | |
| Children admission Adults admission | | \$4/session \$5/session | |
| Skate Rental | | | |
| Children Adult | | \$4/session \$5/session | |
| | | , | |

| Arena (Weddings etc.) | Resident | Non Resident |
|----------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| Surety | \$100 | \$100 |
| Due 60 days prior to event | \$340 \$400 | \$400 \$450 |
| Due 7 days prior to event | \$360 \$400 | \$425 \$450 |

Public Schools, Latchkey, and Homeschool Rental-regular skate rental and admission apply.

RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Rental of ballfields (LaCombe, Rivers, Irontown)

Weekly \$315 per time slot

Rental of ballfields (Lacombe, Rivers, Ironton)

Weekends \$315 for weekend \$345

Ballfield rentals for Negaunee Based Teams

| | One Time Per Team |
|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Little League | \$75 |
| Girls Softball | \$75 |
| Senior League | \$105 |
| Legion | \$230 |
| Girls High School Softball/Boys HS | \$230 |
| Adult Hardball | \$155 |
| | |

Ad Boards (4 X 8)

| Ice Arena | \$275/year |
|----------------------------|------------|
| LaComble Field | \$175/year |
| Rivers and Irontown Fields | \$175/year |

Pavilion Rental

| Miner's Park Pavilion | \$50 for 4 hours & \$30 for 2 hours |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| Miner's Park | \$50 for 4 hours |
| Breitung Park (no inside building use) | \$50 for 4 hours |
| Jackson Mine Park | \$50 for 4 hours |
| Jackson Mine Park Jim Thomas Pavilion | 75/4 hours = 100 with kitchen |
| | \$50/2 hours = \$75 with kitchen |
| Jackson Mine Park Jim Thomas Pavilion Alcohol Permit | \$50 |
| Special Events Permits | \$25 + Actual Costs |
| Social District Training | \$50 |

Farmer's Market

Market Fee = \$50.00 for the Season – this guarantees a vendor a spot at the market

Market Fee \$50.00 plus rental of a City table = \$75.00 for the season

Market Fee \$50.00 plus rental of a City tent = \$100.00 for the season

Market Fee \$50.00 plus rental of a City table & tent = \$125.00 for the season

Additional City table rental = \$25.00 per table for the season

Short Seller Fee = \$10.00(Accumulative towards the full season Market Fee)

Every vendor will be responsible for take down and cleanup of their city table and tent following each Market day.

Cargo Trailer and Contents

Rental of City Cargo Trailer and its Contents.

Lessee will be required to pay a \$300.00 deposit at the execution of a contract(yet to be finalized) to secure the rental of the trailer.

Upon conclusion of the rental, if the trailer and its contents sustain no damage beyond reasonable wear and tear the lessee shall be refunded \$150.00

The rental will also include the City staff dropping off/picking up the trailer from the event location

LIBRARY

| Computer Print Outs | | \$.10/page |
|----------------------------|-----|----------------|
| Copies (Use of Copy Machin | ne) | \$.10/page |
| Color | | \$.50/page |
| Fines | | \$.10/per day |
| | | Video/DVD |
| | | \$1.00/per day |
| Lost Card Replacement | | \$2.00 |
| Microfilm Print Outs | | \$.25/page |
| Fax Charges – Send | | \$1.00 /page |
| Receive | | \$.50/page |
| | | |

Non resident library card

| Individual | \$50 |
|------------|------|
| Family | \$80 |

ASSESSING DEPARTMENT

| Copies of field card (per 2 sided card) – non commercial | \$3.00 |
|---|--------|
| Copies of field card (per 2 sided card) – commercial | \$6.00 |
| Copies of field card Internet | \$2.00 |

PLANNING/ZONING

Working without permit will charge double

| ", original without bermit with another mounts | A84 0080 0020 20 | V220 |
|---|------------------|-------------|
| | Residential - | Commercial. |
| Zoning Permit/Site Plan Review (location visit) | \$75 | \$350 |
| Teal Lake Overlay (residential) | \$100 + Zoning | g Permit |
| Charge for Special Meetings | \$300 | |
| Parkland Dedication Fee | See Sub. Ord. | |
| Plan Unit Development Request Admin. Review | \$1000 | |
| Rezoning Requests | \$600 | |
| Special Land Use Permit | \$150 | |
| Street & Easement Vacations | \$100 | |
| Variance Application/Zoning Board of Appeals Requests | \$300 | |
| Land Division/Lot Splits Application | \$150 | |
| Sign Permit | \$150 | |
| Rental Registration | \$50 | |
| Rental Inspection | \$25 | |
| Fence Permit | \$25 | |
| Marijuana Establishments Registration | \$1,000/every | two years |

Permit for construction within City ROW

| In advance of work | \$100 |
|------------------------|-------|
| Working without permit | \$250 |

PLATTING/SUBDIVISIONS

| Engineering fee for preliminary and final approval Of subdivision plats providing for public and/or Public Utilities | \$500 + 100% reimbursement of City expenses \$10/lot |
|--|---|
| Engineering fee for preliminary and final approval | \$500 + 100% |

| Engineering fee for preliminary and final approval | \$500 + 100% |
|--|------------------|
| Of subdivision plats not providing for public | reimbursement |
| And/or public utilities | of City expenses |
| • | \$7/lot |

Additional Fee when such time and expense exceed minimum Fee provided for in above.

State Treas. Fee Application for final plat approval

\$75/sign Road Regulatory & Street Name signs

POLICE DEPARTMENT

| Copies of General Incident Reports | Refer to FOIA Guidelines | |
|---|--------------------------|--|
| Copies of Private Property Crash Report | \$10 | |
| Copies of UD-10 Accident Reports (set by State of Michigan) | \$10 | |
| Metal Detecting/Relic Permit | \$20 | |
| Rolled finger print cards | \$20 each print | |
| | | |

| Dog Licenses (Annual – County Established) | <u>1-Year Lic.</u> | 3-Year Lic. |
|--|--------------------|-------------|
| Female and Male | \$16 | \$40 |
| Unsexed | \$8 | \$20 |

Animals (set by UPAWS)

| Transport | \$60 |
|-----------------------------|----------|
| Board of Animals first day: | \$25 |
| Per day thereafter: | \$15 |
| Pick up fee for Animals | \$45/day |

POLICE DEPARTMENT

| Parking Violations If paid within 96 hours of violation | \$25 |
|---|---------------------------------|
| After 96 hours for additional 26 days | \$35 |
| Following 30 days | Up to \$100 + prosecution Fines |
| Handicapped Parking Violations If paid within 96 hours of violation After 96 hours for additional 26 days | \$100 \$130 |
| Following 30 days | Up to \$100 + Prosecution fines |

| Overnight parking violations (Nov. – Apr 30) (2 am to 6 am) If paid within 96 hours of violation | \$50 \$65 | |
|---|---------------------------|--|
| After 96 hours thru additional 26 days Following 30 days | Up to \$100 + prosecution | |

| | Fines | • |
|---|-------|---|
| Failure to return rental property if arrest warrant | | |
| Is authorized (paid by renter) | \$30 | |

| Failure to return property 3+ incidents, same offender | |
|--|------|
| Paid by business) | \$30 |
| PBT Test Fee (set by State of Michigan) | \$5 |

| Video/Audio Tape Reproduction | \$50 |
|---|-------|
| Salvage Inspection (set by State of Michigan) | \$100 |
| Processing NSF checks payable by check writer | |
| If arrest warrant authorized | \$30 |
| Processing NSF checks 3+ incidents, same offender | |
| (paid by business) | \$30 |

SIDEWALKS

Sidewalk Replacement ½ of material With pre approval

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

Residential – per unit

\$17.95

\$18.19

Rubbish, leaves, or brush removal from ROW or private property when accumulation is present after remove notification to property owner is given for violation on ROW or private property. \$50 minimum or actual cost.

RESIDENTIAL LANDFILL PERMIT

Homeowner Only

\$11.00 M- F only + Disposal Charges

WASTEWATER RATES

Ready-to-Serve Charge applicable to all customers with public wastewater service. Ready-to-Serve Charge will be assessed whether or not the water meter is installed and whether or not water is being used. The ready-to-serve is not charged if the water lateral is capped because of destruction or demolition of the structure served by the lateral or for specific cases as decided by the City Manager. This flat rate is based on the meter size. This charge represents the fixed costs of maintaining the wastewater system including upgrades to the infrastructure.

| Meter Size | 2023 Rates | 2024 Rates |
|------------|------------|-------------------|
| 5/8 | 36.58 | 37.58 |
| 3/4 | 45.19 | 46.46 |
| 1 | 60.98 | 62.69 |
| 1 1/4 | 64.79 | 66.60 |
| 1 1/2 | 76.59 | 78.73 |
| 2 | 113.20 | 116.37 |
| 3 | 131.24 | 134.91 |
| 4 | 191.52 | 196.88 |
| 6 | 353.50 | 363.40 |
| 8 | 429.18 | 441.20 |
| 10 | 476.25 | 489.59 |

The fee for each 1,000 gallons of water usage after the fixed charge shall be a flat fee of \$7.98 \$8.20 The sewer rate for unmetered water service shall be a flat fee of \$84.34 per month. A monthly sewer rate of \$6.50 per metered and unmetered services will be charged for capital/system improvements.

Permit for Inspection of connection to sewer system

8:00 am – 2:30 pm (normal work day) \$150 After Hours – After 2:30 (holidays and weekends) \$300

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT TESTING FEES

These fees will be determined by the Ishpeming Area Waste Water Authority's Fee's.

WATER RATES

Ready-to-Serve Charge applicable to all customers with public water service. Ready-to-Serve Charge will be assessed whether or not the water meter is installed and whether or not water is being used. The ready-to-serve is not charged if the water lateral is capped because of destruction or demolition of the structure served by the lateral or for specific cases as decided by the City Manager. This flat rate is based on the meter size. This charge represents the fixed costs of maintaining the water system including upgrades to the infrastructure

| Meter Size | 2023 |
|------------|--------|
| 5/8 & 3/4 | 19.76 |
| 3/4 | 39.20 |
| 1 | 47.13 |
| 1 1/4 | 49.02 |
| 1 1/2 | 82.97 |
| 2 | 108.26 |
| 3 | 121.18 |
| 4 | 371.76 |
| 6 | 403.38 |
| 8 | 434.47 |
| 10 | 482.85 |

The fee for each 1,000 gallons of water usage after the fixed charge shall be \$10.93 \$11.03per \$1,000 gallons.

A monthly water rate of \$7.15 per metered and unmetered services will be charged for capital/system improvements which may be amended from time to time by Council resolution.

Water Rates for Unmetered Service \$_\$10.93 \\$11.03 per 1,000 gallons over 1,000 gallons based on estimated usage per month. The minimum fixed monthly charge shall be based on the meter size required if the customer was metered. The estimated quantity of water used shall be based on a representative average usage of similar metered customer.

Use of City hydrants: A \$250 connection charge which includes 10,000 gallons per month. Additional water shall be charged at \$10.93 \$11.03 per 1,000 gallons. Any relocation of a hydrant connection shall be considered a new connection and shall be subject to the \$250 per month minimum charge.

A "Tap In" is any connection to the City Water System

Tap in to water main (City does work)

Actual Cost (\$900 min)

Tap into water main (inspection only) \$250

Repairing leaks between curb stop and water meter responsibility of property owner unless the leak is caused by conditions existing on public property.

Meter Replacement \$300

New Meter Installation 3/4" or less \$450

Over 1" Actual cost (\$250 min.)

Thawing of water pipes 1st thaw no charge to the Property owner.

Frost plate – not installed (metal)

Thawing of water main to curb stop valve or thawing from curb stop valve to water meter actual cost with minimum charge of \$125 during normal hours, \$250 if done on overtime/after hours 2:30 pm, and \$250 if done on a Sunday or Holiday.

\$15

| Reconnection due to delinquent/disconnection | \$55 |
|---|---------|
| After hours- After 2:30 pm | \$150 |
| Reconnection due to requested disconnect | \$55.00 |
| Charge for disconnect notice for late (non-payment) On electric/water service (door hanger) | \$50 |
| 2 nd irrigation meter (plastic) | \$250 |